
 
 A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC 

WELL-BEING) will be held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
THURSDAY, 11 NOVEMBER 2010 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 
 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 
14th October 2010. 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN  (Pages 7 - 
12) 

 
 

 A copy of the current Forward Plan, which was published on 14th 
October 2010 is attached. Members are invited to note the Plan and 
to comment as appropriate on any items contained therein. 
 

Mrs H Taylor 
388008 

4. DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/16  (Pages 13 - 42) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE  
(Pages 43 - 48) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services reviewing 
performance for the period 1st April to 30th September 2010. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

6. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT  (Pages 49 - 50) 
 

 

 To receive a report on the Cabinet’s decisions on recommendations by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on Performance Management. 

 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

7. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Democratic & Central Services 
on the Panel’s programme of studies. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 



 
8. WORKPLAN  (Pages 57 - 62) 
 

 

 To consider with the aid of a report by the Head of Democratic and 
Central Services, the current programme of overview and scrutiny 
studies. 
 

Mrs C Bulman 
388234 

9.
[...]
rge text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 14 October 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors Mrs J A Dew, S Greenall, 

N J Guyatt, M F Shellens, G S E Thorpe and 
D M Tysoe. 

   
  Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors J T Bell 
and Ms M J Thomas. 

   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor K Churchill, Executive Councillor 

for Resources and Policy  
 
Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive 
Councillor for Leisure and Law, Property and 
Governance  
 
Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor 
for Finance and Customer Services  
 
Councillor L M Simpson, Deputy Leader of 
the Council and Vice-Chairman of the 
Cabinet. 

 
 
38. MINUTES   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 subject to the inclusion of the words “(Councillor M F 

Shellens abstained from voting on this item)” after the 
resolution relating to Minute No. 34, the Minutes of the 
meeting of the Panel held on 9th September 2010 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
39. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   

 
 No declarations were received. 

 
40. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   

 
 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 

decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
October 2010 to 31st January 2011. Members noted that the draft 
MTP would be presented to the Panel for consideration as a matter of 

Agenda Item 1

1



course. 
 

41. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the authority. 

 
42. HUNTINGDON TOWN CENTRE RE-DEVELOPMENT   

 
 (Councillor K Churchill, Executive Councillor for Resources and Policy 

and Councillor Mrs D C Reynolds, Executive Councillor Leisure and 
Law, Property and Governance were in attendance for this item.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Chief Officers Management 
Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on proposals 
to redevelop Huntingdon Town Centre. Members were advised that 
the local economy was driven by the market towns through service, 
employment and retail provision.  Although Huntingdon was regarded 
as the District’s economic linchpin its retail footprint (CACI) ranking 
had recently declined.  It was noted that retailers had raised particular 
concerns about the low levels of trade occurring on Saturdays.  The 
Panel were informed that the existing units in the town were too small 
to attract the higher quality retailers that residents required yet, owing 
to its location, there would be little difficulty in attracting this kind of 
retailer to Huntingdon. 
 
It was felt that there was a need to protect and develop the local retail 
market, particularly as Huntingdonshire had significant exposure to 
the potential contraction of the public sector given that it provided 
approximately one third of local employment. The retail sector was 
known to create jobs. Attention was drawn to the fact that as well as 
protecting existing jobs, the proposals could create a significant 
number of new jobs.  While Members acknowledged that the required 
construction works would create employment, concerns were raised 
that the works could have an adverse impact on trade levels.  In this 
respect the Panel recommended that the Council should seek to 
influence the sequence of developments in order to minimise 
disruption to trade. 
 
It was noted that work on developing Huntingdon had been ongoing 
for approximately ten years and that the implementation of the 
proposals could not commence without the involvement and input of 
the District Council.  Having examined at length the financing 
arrangements for the proposals, the Panel felt that a formal analysis 
of the risks involved should be undertaken, following which 
contingency plans should be devised.  Members were keen that the 
proposals should succeed and, following extensive discussions, they 
outlined a number of concerns about them as they stood and made 
suggestions to mitigate risks to the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Cabinet be advised of the Panel’s views on the 

redevelopment of Huntingdon Town Centre. 

2



 
43. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   

 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 

44. NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER ACCOMMODATION  CLOSE 
REPORT   

 
 (Councillor L M Simpson, Deputy Leader of the Council and Vice-

Chairman of the Cabinet was in attendance for this item.) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the New Accommodation 
Project Co-ordinator (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing the New Headquarters and Other Accommodation 
project and identifying lessons learnt which would be transferable to 
the inception, development and delivery of future projects. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Panel was advised that it 
was planned to sell Castle Hill House and the site originally proposed 
for Building ‘A’ once the property market showed signs of recovery. 
Following a further question, it was noted that although there was no 
demand at present for the sub-letting of part of Pathfinder House, if 
this was required in the future, then the offices could easily 
[...]
SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 
PROGRESS   

 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 

and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed. In the context of the study on the impact of the Licensing 
Act, Members accepted the Alcohol Harm Reduction Co-ordinator’s 
offer to attend a future meeting of the Panel to discuss the Alcohol 

4



Harm Reduction Strategy. 
 
Having noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Panels’ previous 
comments on Performance Management would be resubmitted to the 
Cabinet’s next meeting, it was agreed that the Chairman of the Panel 
should attend the meeting to present the report and respond to 
questions. It was also noted that arising from the Panel’s 
recommendations on the Financial Strategy a meeting would be held 
with Town and Parish Councillors on 1st November 2010. 
 

48. WORKPLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Members were advised that the 
review of performance development for employees was ongoing and 
the outcome would be submitted to the Panel in due course. 
 
The Panel requested a report on the implications for Huntingdonshire 
of the abolishment of the East of England Development Agency and 
its replacement by Local Enterprise Partnerships. It was also 
suggested that the implications of the Government’s decision not to 
proceed with improvements to the A14 for the local economy should 
be considered at a future meeting of the Panel. 
 

49. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. In light of recent Government announcements 
regarding the future of the Standards Committee, the Panel 
questioned whether the appointment of Parish Council 
represe
[...]
ental 
Well-Being 
 

 
Budget and MTP*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Feb 2011 
 

 
Draft MTP previous 
year's budget report 
various annexes 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny  (Economic 
Well-Being)  

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

10



Subject/Matter 
for Decision 

Decision/ 
recommendation 
to be made by 

Date 
decision to 
be taken 

Documents 
Available 

How relevant Officer 
can be contacted 

Consultation Relevant    
Executive 
Councillor 

Relevant 
Overview & 

Scrutiny Panel 
 
Treasury 
Management 
Strategy and 
Prudential 
Indicators*** 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet 
 

 
17 Feb 2011 
 

 
Previous year's 
strategy 
 

 
Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services 
Tel No. 01480 388103 or e-mail 
Steve.Couper@huntsdc.gov.uk 
 

 
Overview and 
Scrutiny (Economic 
Well-Being)   

 
T V Rogers 
 

 
Economic Well-
Being 
 

 

11



12

T
his page is intentionally left blank



  
 

CABINET 18 NOVEMBER 2010 
 

DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/2016 
(Report by the Chief Officers’ Management Team) 

 
 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides a draft budget and medium term financial plan 

based upon the Government’s preference for no Council Tax 
increase next year with compensation being provided by a 2.5% 
government reward grant for 4 years. As far as possible it takes 
account of the Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) to the 
extent that details have been disclosed. 

 
1.2 This report will be considered by Overview and Scrutiny on the 11 

November so that Cabinet can take account of their comments 
when deciding on its recommendation to Council on the 15 
December. 

 
 
2 SUMMARY 
 
2.1 The changes to services proposed are expected to generate 

revenue savings of £6.4m per year by 2014/5. In addition it is 
proposed to reduce our capital programme over five years by 
£5.3m. Further savings are still required and may be resolved 
through 
[...]
10 0.80 call 
NatWest   2,750 1/9/10 0.80 call 
TOTAL  29,050  

 
# Rate fixed for 3 months 
 
 

Borrowing as at 30 September 2010 
 

 £000 Borrowing  
date 

Rate  
% 

Repayment 
date 

Long Term     
PWLB 5,000 19/12/08 3.91 19/12/57 
PWLB 5,000 19/12/08 3.90 19/12/58 
Short Term     
Thurrock Borough Council 800 28/9/10 0.52 15/10/10 
Caerphilly County Borough Council 700 8/9/10 0.28 28/10/10 
Brampton Parish Council * 100 1/4/10 0.50  
TOTAL 11,600  

 
* From the scheme whereby Parish Councils can deposit funds with the District 

 

48



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS 
(SOCIAL WELL-BEING)       2ND NOVEMBER 2010 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL-BEING)      9TH NOVEMBER 2010 
(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING)     11TH NOVEMBER 2010 
 

 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

(Report by the Cabinet) 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting on 21st October 2010, the Cabinet reconsidered a report by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Panels on their deliberations and proposals in 
response to the Council’s performance against its priority objectives. 

 
1.2 Councillors J D Ablewhite, S J Criswell and P M D Godfrey were in 

attendance at the meeting to present the report and answer questions on the 
conclusions that had been reached. 

 
2. THE CABINET’S DELIBERATIONS AND DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Executive Members’ attention has been drawn to the comments of the 

Corporate Plan Working Group concerning expenditure on the employment of 
external consultants and the need to address the strategic and future 
direction and development of the Council. 

 
2.3 The Cabinet has noted the Panels’ views in respect of external consultants. In 

so doing, the Cabinet has referred the matter back to the Corporate Plan 
Working Group for further review to include the criteria used in the 
appointment of consultants and an assessment of the cost and value gained 
from using them. Executive Members have invited Panel Chairmen to attend 
a future meeting to present the conclusions reached by the Working Group. 

 
2.4 In ref
[...]
 Cabinet has 
subsequently recommended to Council 
that no change should be made to its 
current democratic structure. The 
Cabinet has also agreed to retain the 
Working Party in its current format to 
consider and report, on an ad hoc 

64



DDD eee ccc iii sss iii ooo nnn DDD iii ggg eee sss ttt Edition 108

Further information can be obtained from the Democratic Services Section ! (01480) 388007

page 3 

basis, on legislative and other changes 
that may have an impact upon the 
Council’s democratic structure. 

EXECUTIVE LEADER AND CABINET 
FORM OF EXECUTIVE 

Having considered the implications for 
the Council of its decision to change its 
executive arrangements, the Cabinet 
has recommended that the Council 
should change its form of Executive 
with effect from 8th May 2011 to an 
Executive Leader and Cabinet model 
and to approve the consequential 
changes to the Constitution listed in the 
Annex to the report. 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 

The Cabinet has reconsidered a report 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
on their deliberations and proposals in 
response to the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives. The 
Council’s expenditure on the 
employment of external consultants has 
been referred back to the Corporate 
Plan Working Group for further review 
to include the criteria used in the 
appointment of consultants and an 
assessment of the cost and value 
gained from using them. It was noted 
that contributions from opposition 
groups, all Members, employees, local 
businesses and the public currently are 
being sought in identifying financial 
savings for the Council and a review of 
the Council’s priorities, aims and 
objectives is being undertaken. The 
review will impact upon consequent 
service provision and levels and is 
being considered in the context of 
budget preparations for 2011/12 and 
future years. The views of the 
Corporate Plan Working Group, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels and 
those expressed during the consultatio
[...]
n received from local residents, 
some concerns were expressed by 
parish councils which are currently 
subject to investigation. 

The event, which is well known on the 
festival calendar, continues to be well 
managed and is enjoyed by both local 
people and visitors to the District.

70


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN
	4 DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/16
	5 TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE
	6 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT
	7 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - PROGRESS
	8 WORKPLAN
	9 SCRUTINY



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) held in the CIVIC SUITE, PATHFINDER 
HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 11 November 2010. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors J T Bell, E R Butler, Mrs J A Dew, 

S Greenall, N J Guyatt, M F Shellens, 
G S E Thorpe and D M Tysoe. 
 

  Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts. 
 

 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, B S 
Chapman, S J Criswell, D B Dew, P J 
Downes, C R Hyams, P G Mitchell, M F 
Newman, Mrs D Reynolds, L M Simpson, J S 
Watt and R J West. 

 
 
50. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 14th October 2010 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

51. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 Councillor M F Shellens declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 
53 and 54 by virtue of his membership of Brampton Parish Council. 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt declared a personal interest in Minute Nos. 53 
and 54 by virtue of his membership of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor P J Downes declared a personal interest in Minute No. 53 
by virtue of his wife’s voluntary work for Huntingdonshire Citizens 
Advice Bureau. 
 

52. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 - FORWARD PLAN   
 

 The Panel considered and noted the current Forward Plan of key 
decisions (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which 
had been prepared by the Leader of the Council for the period 1st 
November 2010 to 28th February 2010. The Panel were advised that 
a report on the sale of land at Mill Hill Road, Eaton Socon would be 
considered by the Cabinet at their meeting on 18th November 2010. 
Members were also advised that the Budget and MTP, together with 
the Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators would 
be presented to the Panel for consideration as a matter of course in 
February 2011. 
 
In response to comments about the tight timescale between the 
February meetings of the Panel and the Cabinet, Members were 



advised that it was anticipated that changes to the meetings calendar 
for 2011/12 would address some of their concerns in future years. 
 
 

53. DRAFT BUDGET 2011/12 AND MTP 2012/16   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
(Councillors Mrs M Banerjee, I C Bates, B S Chapman, S J Criswell, 
D B Dew, P J Downes, C R Hyams, P G Mitchell, M F Newman, Mrs 
D Reynolds, L M Simpson, J S Watt,and R J West). 
 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Chief Officers 
Management Team (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
which contained a draft Budget for 2011/12 and Medium Term 
Financial Plan (MTP) for the period 2012-16, prior to their submission 
to the Cabinet and final determination by the Council.  
 
By way of introduction, the Director of Commerce and Technology 
gave a presentation on the draft Budget based on the Government’s 
preference for no increase in Council Tax and a reduction in spending 
of 11% in the current year. Having been advised of those areas where 
no significant changes were proposed to services, attention was 
drawn to the areas where efficiency savings were being sought and 
the impact on each service of the proposed spending cuts. Members 
were advised that the final Budget for 2011/12 would be prepared in 
the New Year with the benefit of further information in relation to the 
Revenue Support Grant, the impact of changes to concessionary 
fares and the new reward grant for housing development. 
 
In discussing the contents of the report, Members reiterated the view 
that the Council should approach the financial planning process 
strategically through a vision for the District and for the Council. This 
would enable the Council’s priorities to be weighted and make it 
possible to take better informed decisions on the budget. In response, 
the Executive Councillor for Finance and Customer Services 
explained that the Government was constantly changing the 
requirements it placed on local authorities and this presented 
difficulties in preparing a strategy. It was suggested that Government 
changes should not affect the overarching vision and would only have 
an impact on the delivery of it. 
 
Comments were made in relation to the Council’s strategic approach 
to financial planning and on the need for contingency plans to be 
prepared that addressed a range of scenarios and identified options 
for future action to respond to changing events. In addition, it was 
suggested that a rationale should be produced for each of the 
proposed changes. Members were assured that decisions would be 
informed by detailed pieces of work as the Council’s plans developed. 
 
Councillor N J Guyatt cited an example of the value of adopting a 
strategic approach by referring to the proposed closure of the Yaxley 
Customer Service Centre in the context of the Council’s priority to 
support vulnerable people. The Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services drew attention to figures on claims for Housing 



Benefit in the area and explained that efforts were being made to 
identify savings while maintaining services. Attention then was drawn 
to the recent public consultation exercise, which revealed that the 
public were of the opinion that reductions should be made in 
customer services. A number of members expressed the view that 
front-line services should be retained and that it would be preferable 
to seek savings in the back office. It was, however, recognised that 
the distinction between the two often was not clear and that the back 
office formed an important part of the Council’s functions through 
such activities as local strategic planning. 
 
The view was expressed that the Council should investigate 
alternative delivery methods rather than completely delete some 
services immediately. It was suggested that local office services might 
be provided through shared buildings and employees or on reduced 
hours using fewer employees. Specific suggestions also were made 
with regard to the establishment of customer service centres at the 
leisure centres and the libraries. At the same time caution was 
expressed that shared services might incur their own problems and 
costs especially in the field of information technology. In addition, the 
delegation of functions to Town and Parish Councils could result in 
increased service costs and it might be preferable to seek 
contributions from these Councils for the District Council to continue 
to operate them. Councillor G S E Thorpe re-emphasised that if this 
was to be done then Town and Parish Councils should be informed at 
the earliest opportunity to enable them to make the necessary 
provisions in their budgets. 
 
Other suggestions for general approaches to alternative delivery 
methods included outsourcing, the sale of Council services to other 
organisations and shared services. With regard to the latter, it was 
suggested that the Call Centre provided a service which might be of 
value to other organisations and that investigations might be 
undertaken into establishing a “Centre for Cambridgeshire”. 
 
The report by the Chief Officers Management Team contained 
indicative figures on the likely reductions in employee numbers that 
would be required. Councillor S Greenall suggested that the Council 
should investigate ways of making better use of existing employees. 
Having questioned whether the Union had been consulted on 
opportunities for job sharing and working reduced hours, it was 
suggested that such practices could prevent the loss of skills and 
generate savings on redundancy costs. In relation to the specific 
changes to service levels referred to within the report, a number of 
Members commented on proposals to reduce the grants paid to 
voluntary organisations. Having regard to the importance of voluntary 
organisations in the localism agenda and the fact that their services 
would be more in demand as a result of changes to the welfare 
system, Members were of the opinion that further consideration 
should be given to the value of the work they did and what it might 
cost the Council to replace the activities that would be lost. This 
applied particularly to the Citizens Advice Bureau given its role in 
supporting and advising homeless people. 
 
With regard to the proposals for Street Cleansing, Councillor S J 
Criswell expressed the view that the service currently was inequitably 
provided within the District. He suggested that either the budget 



should be reduced and the Town Councils asked to make up the 
difference or the existing budget should be more equitably distributed 
amongst towns and villages. On the subject of District-wide, some 
members were of the opinion that the Council should review its plans 
only to produce it electronically as this method of communication 
would not reach a significant number of residents. It was stressed that 
some means was required of communicating with those who were not 
electronically enabled. Following this, comments were made about 
the adverse effect of cuts in planning and enforcement and a 
suggestion was made that planned increases in car parking charges 
should be staggered. 
 
 
In discussing the proposals for the Council’s CCTV Service, a number 
of Members commented on the benefits it provided, that it would be 
costly to re-introduce if this was deemed necessary and that it should 
be retained. Councillor S J Criswell reported that it was the intention 
of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Social Well-Being) to investigate 
the value of the service and the options that were available.  Having 
regard to the fact that parts of the service were paid for by some 
Parish Councils, it was suggested that this was an option that could 
be pursued alongside the potential to share costs with 
Cambridgeshire Constabulary as other authorities had done. 
 
On the subject of the District Council’s leisure centres, it was 
suggested that their economic and social benefits should be 
identified, together with the overall benefit of the leisure centres to the 
well-being of residents of the District. It would be necessary to 
establish the projected rate of return on the Council’s planned 
investments in them for this purpose. In addition, while Councillor N J 
Guyatt recommended that the Council should immediately investigate 
placing the leisure centres into a trust to inform future plans, it was 
also held that if the leisure centres, through investment, became 
profitable, they should be retained so that the Council benefited from 
the income that they generated. 
 
In response to a question by Councillor M F Shellens concerning his 
Motion to the Council meeting on 3rd November 2010, the Executive 
Councillor for Finance and Customer Services advised Members of 
details of the grants provided to voluntary organisations and that 
further consideration would need to be given to funding for voluntary 
organisations, that the Employment Panel was currently considering 
changes to the Payroll System and that a number of the suggestions 
relating to the potential for job sharing, sub-letting of Council premises 
and sharing of back office staff had already been adopted or were 
being pursued. Members also noted that investigations had revealed 
that it would not be feasible to sell and lease back Pathfinder House. 
With regard to the proposal to reduce the number of elected Members 
and the size of the Cabinet and the Overview and Scrutiny function, 
the Panel noted that any electoral changes would be subject to 
approval by the Boundary Commission and were unlikely to generate 
savings in the current four year term. Similarly the size of the Cabinet 
was a matter for determination by the Leader of the Council. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Leader of the Council, 
Councillor I C Bates, expressed his appreciation to the Panel and 
other Members of the Council of their contribution to the debate. He 



was, however, disappointed at the absence of any alternative 
proposals for making savings or suggestions for generating income. 
Having outlined a number of initial comments on the suggestions that 
had been made, he reminded Members that the Budget was only in 
draft form at this stage and any further suggestions would be 
welcomed. Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be recommended to approve a draft budget 
for submission to the Council, subject to the Panel’s 
comments on: 
 

� weighting the Council’s priorities; 
� investigations taking place into ways of retaining 

some services through shared services and job 
sharing; 

� investigations taking place into alternative ways of 
delivering services rather than completely deleting 
some services; 

� shaping the MTP into a vision; 
� concerns regarding reductions in planning 

enforcement activities and in grants to voluntary 
organisations; 

� outsourcing; 
� using leisure centres for the provision of customer 

services; 
� the need for a rationale on mothballing CCTV and 

consultations with the Community Safety 
Partnership on this service; 

� reviewing the proposals on District Wide through a 
strategic approach to communication with 
residents; 

� reviewing further back-office functions; 
� delegating functions to Town and Parish Councils 

and the need to communicate any proposals as 
soon as possible; 

� the need for investments to be informed by 
business plans; 

�  the need for contingency planning and for a 
rationale to be produced for changes; and  

� staggering increasing in car parking changes. 
 

54. TREASURY MANAGEMENT - REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE   
 

 (Councillor T V Rogers, Executive Councillor for Finance and 
Customer Services was in attendance for this item). 
 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Financial Services 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing details of 
the Council’s Investments for the period 1st April to 30th September 
2010. 
 
By way of introduction, the Head of Financial Services reminded the 
Panel of the background to the introduction of enhanced 
arrangements for overseeing the management of the Council’s 



financial investments and borrowing. Members’ attention also was 
drawn to the strategic approach that had been adopted to the 
management of the District Council’s investments and recent changes 
to Public Works Loan Board loan rates, which had increased the cost 
to local authorities of long term borrowing by 0.85%. The Head of 
Financial Services also explained recent changes, which had been 
made to the definition used for fixed and variable rate investments 
and the resulting need to change the borrowing limits in order to 
maximise the flexibility available to the Council to react to changes in 
interest rates. The Panel supported the proposed change. 
 
In discussing the content of the report and in noting that the latest 
forecast outturn predicted that there would be an increase in 
investment interest compared with the net budget, Councillor M F 
Shellens sought clarification as to how this had been achieved. In 
response, the Head of Financial Services explained that it was 
through a combination of factors including higher than anticipated 
interest rates, improved cash flow and changes in the mix of 
expenditure. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to a recent decision to invest with the 
Cambridge Building Society, which had enabled the Council to 
achieve a higher rate of return compared with other Building Societies 
for a short term investment. In response to a comment on the risks 
associated with investments in Building Societies, the Head of 
Financial Services informed Members that while some local 
authorities preferred to accept a lower return for complete security, a 
view had been taken that the securities offered by Building Societies 
were sufficient to minimise the risk to the Council associated with 
short term investments. Moreover, the funds invested were instantly 
available. Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be requested to recommend the Council to 
note the contents of the report by the Head of Financial 
Services on Treasury Management – Review of Performance. 

 
55. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT   

 
 With the aid of a report by the Cabinet (a copy of which is appended 

in the Minute Book) the Panel were acquainted with Executive 
Members’ deliberations and decisions in response to a joint report by 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels on the Council’s performance 
against its priority objectives (Minute No. 10/34 refers). 
 
Having been advised that the recommendation concerning external 
consultants had been referred back to the Corporate Plan Working 
Group for further review, it was agreed that it would be more 
appropriate for this work to be undertaken by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) and Councillors J D Ablewhite, 
G S E Thorpe and D M Tysoe, Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts were 
appointed to a working group for this purpose. 
 
RESOLVED 
  

that Councillors J D Ablewhite, G S E Thorpe and D M Tysoe, 



Mr R Hall and Mrs H Roberts be appointed to a Working 
Group to review and make recommendations on the Council’s 
use of consultants including the criteria used in the 
appointment of consultants and an assessment of the cost 
and value gained from using them. 

 
56. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL (ECONOMIC WELL-BEING) - 

PROGRESS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) reviewing progress of matters that had previously been 
discussed. 
 

57. WORKPLAN   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Democratic 
and Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) containing details of studies being undertaken by the Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Panels. Councillor M F Shellens undertook to 
consult the Chairman on the terms of a possible future study on the 
financial implications of the Council’s future housing responsibilities. 
 

58. SCRUTINY   
 

 The Panel received and noted the latest edition of the Council’s 
Decision Digest. In so doing and following the recent receipt of a Tree 
Replacement Notice, Councillor M F Shellens emphasised the need 
to re-consider the information which was circulated to Councillors with 
a view to securing cost savings. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 


